

MISS DIG 811 offers memberships for a variety of Michigan stakeholders. Below is a complete list of those options, ranging in cost and access to the MISS DIG 811 System.

All memberships include:

- Free Research Requests
- Company information listed on the MISS DIG 811 website
- Access to the MISS DIG 811 online training
- Free attendance to the MISS DIG 811 Annual Meeting & Conference
- 10% discount on all promotional items offered by MISS DIG 811

Supporting legal documents and information on associated membership costs can be found at resources.missdig811.org.

Facility Owner/Operator Membership

Under Public Act 174 of 2013, facility owners are required to participate in the state notification center to receive and respond to both dig and design tickets. When you become a member of the MISS DIG 811 system, we will create a unique identifier, referred to as a "station," for each facility type you own. Each station contains information on ticket transmission settings, summary reports, contacts, and a map of where your underground facilities are located so that you receive tickets when excavation is occurring nearby. DamagePreventionPortal user accounts are available for maintenance of membership and meeting requirements of PA 174. Fees vary based on membership structure and number of tickets transmitted.

Contract Locator Associate Membership

This membership is for third parties who manage and receive tickets from MISS DIG 811 on behalf of facility owner/operator members who may also require access to the system to post to Positive Response. This membership includes all necessary DamagePreventionPortal user accounts.

The annual fee for Contract Locator Associate Membership is \$550.00, plus \$97.20 for each facility owner/operator member (your customers) delegated to your organization. This "connection fee" of \$97.20 is charged upon activation and then again annually as long as the relationship is active.

PRIVATE LOCATE ADD-ON: If your organization locates private underground utilities, you can choose to receive dig notices placed by parties interested in being contacted for private locate services. MISS DIG 811 can limit the private locates sent to you by a specified area of interest (AOI) layer. In addition to the annual Contract Locator Associate Membership fee, the unique station used for receipt of private locates will incur an annual transmission fee.



Vendor Associate Membership

This membership is for stakeholders who want to support MISS DIG 811. This membership includes minimum access to DamagePreventionPortal [Agent Letter(s) required] to access the following features on behalf of a facility owner/operator member:

- o Explore Your Data
- AuthorityViewer

Vendor membership is required for answering services/call centers and any organization or individual that requires limited access to a facility owner/operator members tickets or area of interest (AOI). The annual fee for Vendor Associate Membership is \$270.00.

Contractor/Excavator Associate Membership

Contractor/Excavator Associate membership provides access to our Excavator PosR API/Webhook service. Designated OneCallAccess user accounts are needed for your organization to connect, which can be provided on the onboarding document or through the Member Service Support after initial setup.

Excavator PosR API/Webhook delivers Positive Response updates to an organization's work management system on tickets placed by enabled OneCallAccess user accounts when the following occur: ticket creation, member response, all members have responded, and the legal start date has been reached.

Cost for this membership is based on the number of employees:

- 0-25 employees = \$250.00
- 26-100 employees = \$500.00
- 101-250 employees = \$750.00
- 251+ employees = \$1,000.00

Please contact the MISS DIG 811 Member Services Department at membersupport@missdig811.org

or (800) 482-7161 with any membership questions.